As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,200,000,000 Shares in issue. The table
below sets out, for the purpose of illustration only, the shareholding structure of the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after completion of the Transfer and
upon conversion of all the Convertible Bonds in full (assuming that the proposed amendments
to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds (as supplemented and amended from time
to time) as provided under the addendum executed by the Company on 18 October 2022, details
of which are set out in the announcement dated 18 October 2022) becoming effective and there
will be no other change to the total issued share capital of the Company between the date of
this announcement and the completion date of the Transfer and upon the full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds):

(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately
after completion of the Transfer
and upon conversion of all the

Convertible Bonds in full

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
Number of

Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage

Shareholders
Gold Track Ventures Limited (“Gold Track”)

(Note 1) 200,000,000 16.67% 200,000,000 14.89%
Metagate (Note 2) 156,260,000 13.02% 233,400,000 17.38%
Straum Investments Limited

(“Straum Investments”) (Note 3) 138,000,000 11.50% 138,000,000 10.27%
Rainbow Elite International Limited

(“Rainbow Elite”) (Note 4) 91,000,000 7.58% 91,000,000 6.77%
Original Fortune Group Limited

(“Original Fortune”) (Note 5) 67,500,000 5.62% 67,500,000 5.03%
Sui Xiaochun (“Ms. Sui”) (Note 6) 66,860,000 5.57% 66,860,000 4.98%
Best Practice Limited (“Best Practice”) (Note 7) 41,000,000 3.42% 41,000,000 3.05%
Other Bondholders –- –- 66,130,000 4.92%
Other public Shareholders 439,380,000 36.62% 439,380,000 32.71%

Total 1,200,000,000 100.00% 1,343,270,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, these 200,000,000 Shares were held by Gold Track which is in turn
wholly-owned by Mr. Tsang Chi Kit (“Mr. Tsang”), an executive Director and the managing director of the
Group. Accordingly, Mr. Tsang was deemed to be interested in such 200,000,000 Shares held by Gold Track
pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

2. As at the date of this announcement, these 156,260,000 Shares are held by Metagate which is in turn wholly
owned by Rainbow Capital Limited (“Rainbow”). Accordingly, Rainbow is deemed to be interested in such
156,260,000 Shares held by Metagate pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.